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GENERAL OSTEOPATHIC COUNCIL 
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE 

 
Case No: 516/6857 

 

Professional Conduct Committee Review Hearing 
 

DECISION 
 
Case of: Ms Elizabeth Treadaway 
 
Committee: Mr Andy Skelton (Chair) 
 Mr Philip Geering (Lay Member)  
 Mr Kenneth McLean (Osteopathic Member) 
  
Legal Assessor:                              Mr Tim Grey 
 
Representation for Council: Mr Chris Gillespie  
 
Representation for Osteopath:    Not present and unrepresented   
 
Clerk to the Committee: Miss Jemima Francis   
  
Date of Hearing: 24 April 2017  

 

 
Summary of Decision:    Suspension order extended for 12 months. 
 
 
 

 
Allegation and Facts 
 
It is alleged that you, Elizabeth Treadaway, are guilty of unacceptable 
professional conduct contrary to Section 20(1) (a) of the Osteopaths Act 1993, in 
that: 
 
1. From 1 September 2014 to 28 January 2015, you: 
 
 a) practised as an osteopath; 
 

b) failed to obtain and maintain insurance cover as required by rule 3 
of the General Osteopathic Council (Professional Indemnity 
Insurance) Rules 1998 (“the PII Rules”); 
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c) failed to notify the General Osteopathic Council (“GOsC”) that your 

insurance had ceased. 
 

2. You had professional indemnity insurance with Balens from 1 September 
2012 to 31 August 2014 only. 

 
3. By your actions as set out at paragraph 1 above, you acted to the 

detriment of the patients treated by you between 1 September 2014 and 
28 January 2015. 

 
4. By reason of your actions as set out at paragraph 1 above, you:   
 

a) knew that in holding yourself out to the public as a registered 
osteopath, you were required to hold professional indemnity 
insurance; 

 
b) treated patients despite knowing that you did not have appropriate 

professional indemnity insurance; 
 
c) practiced as a registered osteopath despite knowing that you had 

failed to provide evidence of such insurance to your regulator. 
 
5. By reason of your actions as set out at paragraph 4 your conduct was:- 

 
a) Misleading and/or 
b) Dishonest. 

 
6. You failed to engage with the GOsC when you failed to respond to letters, 

emails, telephone calls and telephone messages from the GOsC between 
13 February 2015 and 4 June 2015. 

 
 

 
Background: 
 

The Registrant joined the statutory register of osteopaths in or around 2005. She 

was removed from the register in 2013 owing to deficiencies surrounding the 

completion of CPD learning. She was readmitted to the register on 13 March 

2014. Between 1 September 2013 and 31 August 2014, the Registrant was 

insured though Balens Insurance Brokers.  



Case No: 516/6857 

Page 3 of 9 

 

On 29 January 2015 the Registrant re-joined the Institute of Osteopathy (IO) 

and, at the same time, she arranged insurance through the IO. She was thus 

without insurance between 1 September 2014 and 28 January 2015.  

Between 13 February 2015 and 4 June 2015 the GOsC made several attempts to 

contact the Registrant regarding her professional indemnity insurance. The 

Registrant did not respond to any of these attempts to engage with her.  

At the substantive hearing on 27 May 2016, the Registrant admitted particulars 

1a), 1b), 1c), 2, 3, 4 a) and 6 of the allegation. Accordingly, these particulars 

were found proved pursuant to Rule 27 of the GOsC (Professional Conduct 

Committee) (Procedure) Rules Order of Council 2000 (“the Rules”). The 

Committee found there was no case to answer in respect of all remaining 

particulars.  

A Suspension Order for four months was imposed.  

A first review hearing was held on 14 September 2016. The Registrant was 

neither present nor represented on that occasion. Having determined that the 

Registrant had been properly served with the Notice of Hearing the Committee 

on that occasion determined that the Hearing could properly proceed in the 

absence of the Registrant. 

With no further evidence or representations made by the Registrant the review 

hearing determined that an extension to the period of suspension was necessary.  

An extension of eight months suspension was therefore imposed. 

 

Proceeding in the Absence of the Registrant: 

At the outset of the hearing, Mr. Gillespie on behalf of the GOsC, applied for the 

review hearing to proceed in the absence of the Registrant pursuant to Rule 20 

of the Rules. He referred the Committee to the service bundle to demonstrate 

the Notice of Hearing had been properly served. He addressed the panel on what 

an adjournment of proceedings might accomplish and submitted it would achieve 

nothing, there being no indication the Registrant was likely to engage. He further 

submitted that the inference was the Registrant had voluntarily absented herself. 
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The Panel accepted the advice of the Legal Assessor that the decision to proceed 

in the absence of the Registrant is a decision to be taken with the utmost care 

and caution. The Panel had regard to the relevant Practice Note, the criteria set 

out in R v Jones [2002] UKHL 5 and the guidance in General Medical Council v 

Adeogba [2016] EWCA Civ 162.  

The Committee noted that the Registrant had been informed, by email on 25 

January 2017 that there would be a statutory review of the order on 24 April 

2017 prior to its expiry. The formal notice of hearing was emailed to the 

Registrant on 8 March 2017 and posted by special delivery on 9 March 2017, and 

was signed for on collection.  

The Committee concluded that the Council had complied with the required 

service provisions set out within Rules 45 and 65 of the Rules. 

The Committee went on to consider whether it was fair in all the circumstances 

to proceed to hear the case in the absence of the Registrant. The Committee 

concluded that the Registrant had voluntarily absented herself from the 

proceedings as part of a lengthy period of not engaging with the proceedings. 

She had not applied for an adjournment, and there was nothing to indicate she 

was likely to attend if the matter were to be adjourned. This is a mandatory 

review of an existing order in a case where risk of repetition and issues to do 

with safe practise have been identified. There would be no significant risk of 

injustice if the review hearing proceeded, in the circumstances. The Panel 

therefore determined that it was in the public interest to proceed in the absence 

of the Registrant. The Panel did not draw any adverse inference from the 

Registrant’s absence.  

 
Decision: 
 

This is a second review of the substantive Suspension Order imposed on 27 May 

2016, which came into effect, following the appeal period, on 24 June 2016. The 

Order was thereafter extended at a first review hearing on 14 September 2016 

for a period of eight months.  

The Committee heard representations from Mr Gillespie, on behalf of the GOsC, 

and accepted the advice of the Legal Assessor. The Committee noted the 
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following matters from the original hearing on 27 May 2016, the last occasion 

upon which the Registrant engaged with the process:  

• The Registrant’s failings were inextricably linked to her ‘very great personal 

difficulties’ and her physical and mental health at the relevant time;  

• The Registrant admitted her wrongdoing and had taken steps to address her 

limitations and the risk of repetition, most importantly by withdrawing from 

practice until she felt able to cope with a return to work. In May 2016, she 

indicated that she would not return to work for at least 3 months.  

• The principle reason for the sanction being imposed was to address the risk of 

repetition. The sanction also supported the Registrant’s decision to step away 

from practice for a period and was intended, in some respects, to help the 

Registrant ‘get better'  

The Committee noted that since 27 May 2016 the Registrant has not provided 

any information as to her progress in addressing the issues of most concern to 

the Committee on that occasion. The Committee further noted that at the first 

review hearing on 14 September 2016 the Registrant neither attended nor did 

she provide any of the information asked for by the Committee in May. That 

information was: 

 • Documentary evidence that you have maintained your insurance;  

 

 • Evidence that you are engaging with the GOsC; 

 

 • Evidence that you have registered with or taken positive steps to register 

with a local GP  

 

 • Evidence that you are seeking medical or complementary treatment with 

your physical or mental health  
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The Committee noted that at the first review hearing the Registrant had again 

been asked to provide evidence of the points raised at the substantive hearing. 

Since the first review the Registrant had failed to provide anything and had made 

no contact with the GOsC. Accordingly, the Committee had not received any up 

to date information in respect of :  

 • The Registrant’s current state of health;  

 • Whether the Registrant is able to secure professional indemnity 

insurance in readiness for any return to practice;  

 • Whether the Registrant has established any stability in her personal 

life such that there could be a potential return to safe practice;  

 • Whether the Registrant has maintained her osteopathic skills in 

readiness for a return to practice.  

In all the circumstances, the Committee has determined that, notwithstanding 

the insight shown by the Registrant in May 2016, there now exists an increased 

risk of repetition due to the Registrant’s lack of engagement since that time. 

There is no evidence of continued insight or of any remediation, and this is 

aggravated by a complete absence of engagement with her regulator for nearly 

a year. 

In light of these matters, the Committee considered what sanction, if any, should 

be applied in ascending order. The Committee is aware that the purpose of any 

sanction is not to be punitive, though it may have a punitive effect. The 

Committee has borne in mind that its primary function at this stage is to protect 

the public, whilst reaching a proportionate sanction, taking into account the 

wider public interest and the interests of the Registrant. The Committee has 

taken into account the relevant parts of the GOsC Indicative Sanctions Guidance 

and applied it to the Registrant’s case on its own facts and circumstances.  

No Further Direction  

The Committee concluded that the level of continued risk of repetition meant 

that the public would not be adequately protected if it were to make no further 
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direction and allowed the order to lapse in May 2017. Furthermore, confidence in 

the regulatory process would be significantly undermined were no order made.  

Conditions of Practice Order  

The Committee determined that a conditions of practice order would not 

adequately address the issues identified. It would not be possible to formulate 

workable or practicable conditions in the absence of any engagement from the 

Registrant. In those circumstances the Committee could not be satisfied that she 

would comply with any conditions, even in the event that workable conditions 

could be identified. 

Extend Suspension Order  

In all of the circumstances, the Committee was satisfied that an extension to the 

current suspension order is the sufficient and proportionate sanction. This would 

give the Registrant the opportunity to address the issues identified and 

potentially return to practice at some point in the future, if appropriate. The 

Committee determined that the appropriate length of the extension is one of 12 

months. The Committee considered that the Registrant had apparently ceased 

making tangible progress in addressing the identified failings in her conduct, and 

that a lengthier period of suspension would give her the time to develop some 

insight into her position, without being of such long duration as to mean she was 

de-skilled to a great degree when the period elapsed. This would also provide 

sufficient time for her to re-engage with the GOsC.  

The Committee were conscious that the matter can be listed for early review 

should the Registrant so require, and that if remediation were to take place 

sooner than envisaged she might then be readmitted to practise. 

It has satisfied itself that the need to protect the public and maintain public 

confidence outweighs the impact upon the Registrant of having her registration 

further suspended.  

The case will be reviewed approximately one month before the expiry of the 

suspension.  
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It would assist the reviewing Committee for the Registrant to provide the 

following:  

 • Documentary evidence that you will be in a position to put in place 

appropriate insurance in readiness for a return to practice; 

 

 • Evidence that you are engaging with the GOsC; 

 

 • Evidence that you have registered with or taken positive steps to register 

with a local GP; 

 

 • Evidence that you are seeking medical or complementary treatment for 

your physical or mental health;  

 

 • Evidence that you have maintained your professional skills in readiness for 

a return to practice, including by interaction with and development of 

clearly structured peer support networks.  

 

 

Under Section 31 of the Osteopaths Act 1993 there is a right of appeal against 
the Committee’s decision.  
 
The Registrant will be notified of the Committee’s decision in writing in due 
course.  
 
All final decisions of the Professional Conduct Committee are considered by the 
Professional Standards Authority for Health and Social Care (PSA). Section 29 of 
the NHS Reform and Healthcare Professions Act 2002 (as amended) provides 
that the PSA may refer a decision of the Professional Conduct Committee to the 
High Court if it considers that the decision is not sufficient for the protection of 
the public.  
 
Section 22(13) of the Osteopaths Act 1993 requires this Committee to publish a 
report that sets out the names of those osteopaths who have had Allegations 
found against them. The Registrant’s name will be included in this report 
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together with details of the allegations we have found proved and the sanction 
that that we have applied today. 
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GENERAL OSTEOPATHIC COUNCIL 
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE 

 
Case No: 516/6857 

 

Professional Conduct Committee Review Hearing 
 

DECISION 
 
Case of: Ms Elizabeth Treadaway 
 
Committee: Mr Andy Skelton (Chair) 
 Ms Corinna Kershaw  
 Mr Anthony Kanutin   
  
Legal Assessor:                              Ms Joanne Hirst  
 
Representation for Council: Ms Vivienne Tanchel  
 
Representation for Osteopath:    Not present and unrepresented   
 
Clerk to the Committee: Miss Jemima Francis   
  
Date of Hearing: 14 September 2016   
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Allegation and Facts 
 
It is alleged that you, Elizabeth Treadaway, are guilty of unacceptable 
professional conduct contrary to Section 20(1) (a) of the Osteopaths Act 1993, in 
that: 
 
1. From 1 September 2014 to 28 January 2015, you: 
 
 a) practised as an osteopath; 
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b) failed to obtain and maintain insurance cover as required by rule 3 
of the General Osteopathic Council (Professional Indemnity 
Insurance) Rules 1998 (“the PII Rules”); 

 
c) failed to notify the General Osteopathic Council (“GOsC”) that your 

insurance had ceased. 
 

2. You had professional indemnity insurance with Balens from 1 September 
2012 to 31 August 2014 only. 

 
3. By your actions as set out at paragraph 1 above, you acted to the 

detriment of the patients treated by you between 1 September 2014 and 
28 January 2015. 

 
4. By reason of your actions as set out at paragraph 1 above, you:   
 

a) knew that in holding yourself out to the public as a registered 
osteopath, you were required to hold professional indemnity 
insurance; 

 
b) treated patients despite knowing that you did not have appropriate 

professional indemnity insurance; 
 
c) practiced as a registered osteopath despite knowing that you had 

failed to provide evidence of such insurance to your regulator. 
 
5. By reason of your actions as set out at paragraph 4 your conduct was:- 

 
a) Misleading and/or 
b) Dishonest. 

 
6. You failed to engage with the GOsC when you failed to respond to letters, 

emails, telephone calls and telephone messages from the GOsC between 
13 February 2015 and 4 June 2015. 

 

Background 
 

The Registrant joined the statutory register of osteopaths in or around 2005. She 
was removed from the register in 2013 owing to deficiencies surrounding the 
completion of CPD learning.  She was readmitted to the register in 13 March 
2014.  Between 1 September 2013 and 31 August 2014, the Registrant was 
insured though Balens Insurance Brokers. 
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On 29 January 2015 the Registrant re-joined the Institute of Osteopathy (IO) and, 
at the same time, she arranged insurance through the IO.  She was thus without 
insurance between 1 September 2014 and 29 January 2015. 
 
Between 13 February 2015 and 4 June 2015 the GOsC made several attempts 
to contact the Registrant regarding her professional indemnity insurance.  The 
Registrant did not respond to any of these attempts to engage with her. 
 
At the final hearing on 27 May 2016, the Registrant admitted particulars 1a), 1b), 
1c), 2, 3, 4 a) and 6 of the allegation. Accordingly, these particulars were found 
proved pursuant to Rule 27 of the GOsC (Professional Conduct Committee) 
(Procedure) Rules Order of Council 2000 (“the Rules”). The Committee found 
there was no case to answer in respect of all remaining particulars.  
 
A Suspension Order for four months was imposed. 
 
Preliminary Matters 
 
Service 
 
The Committee was satisfied that notice had been served on 8 August 2016 in 
accordance with Rule 45 and Rule 65 of the Rules. The GOsC demonstrated that 
a notice was sent by recorded postal delivery, to the Registrant’s address as it 
appears on the register, on 8 August 2016 and was signed for by someone with 
the same surname as the Registrant on 10 August 2016. 
 
Proceeding in the Absence of the Registrant 
 
Ms Tanchel, on behalf of the GOsC, applied for the review hearing to proceed in 
the absence of the Registrant pursuant to Rule 20 of the Rules.  She referred the 
Committee to the fact that there had been no application for an adjournment by 
the Registrant, who was aware of the proceedings and had failed to engage with 
the GOsC since the last hearing. 
 
The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Assessor, that the decision to 
proceed in the absence of the Registrant is a decision to be taken with the 
utmost care and caution. The Committee had regard to the relevant Practice 
Note, the criteria set out in R v Jones [2002] UKHL 5 and the guidance in 
General Medical Council v Adeogba/ Visvardis [2016] EWCA Civ 162. 
 
The Committee noted that the Registrant had been informed, on 27 May 2016, 
that there would be a statutory review of the order prior to its expiry.  
Furthermore, in addition to service of the notice referred to above, a number of e-
mails, telephone calls and voicemails left by the GOsC since the last hearing had 
gone unanswered. 
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The Committee concluded that the Registrant had voluntarily absented herself 
from the proceedings.  She had not applied for an adjournment, and there was 
nothing to indicate she was likely to attend if the matter were to be adjourned. 
This is a mandatory review of an existing order and there would be no significant 
risk of injustice if the review hearing proceeded, in these circumstances. The 
Committee therefore determined that it was in the public interest to proceed in 
the absence of the Registrant today. The Committee did not draw any adverse 
inference from the Registrant’s absence. 
 
Application for the Hearing to be Held in Private 
 
The Committee determined that it would hear the case in private where reference 
was made to the private life or health of the Registrant.  In making this decision 
the Committee acknowledged that there is a presumption that all hearings will be 
held in public. In this instance, the protection of the private life of the Registrant 
which the Committee considers outweighs the public interest in this instance. 
(Relevant passages in italics and underlined) 
 
Decision 
 
This is a review of the substantive Suspension Order imposed on 27 May 2016, 
which came into effect, following the appeal period, on 24 June 2016. 

The Committee heard representations from Ms Tanchel, on behalf of the GOsC, 
and accepted the advice of the Legal Assessor. The Committee noted the 
following matters identified at the hearing on 27 May 2016: 
 

• The Registrant’s failings were inextricably linked to her ‘very great personal 
difficulties’ and her physical and  mental health at the relevant time; 

• The Registrant admitted her wrongdoing and had taken steps to address her 
limitations and the risk of repetition, most importantly by withdrawing from 
practice until she felt able to cope with a return to work. In May 2016, she 
indicated that she would not return to work for at least 3 months. 

• The principle reason for the sanction being imposed was to address the risk of 
repetition. The sanction also supported the Registrant’s decision to step away 
from practice for a period and was intended, in some respects, to help the 
Registrant ‘get better' 

 
In undertaking its task today, the Committee is not undertaking a rehearing of the 
matters which were brought against the Registrant, nor going behind previous 
findings. The Committee reminded itself that the decision as to what is the 
appropriate and proportionate disposal at this review hearing is a matter for its 
judgment alone, and noted the following requirements placed on the Registrant, 
by the Committee on 27 May 2016, regarding evidence to be produced for a 
future review hearing: 
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• Documentary evidence that you have maintained your insurance 

• Evidence that you are engaging with the GOsC 

• Evidence that you have registered with or taken positive steps to register with a 
local GP 

• Evidence that you are seeking medical or complementary treatment with your 
physical or mental health 
 

The Committee noted that the Registrant demonstrated a degree of insight at the 
original hearing by admitting parts of the allegation and accepting the failings 
identified. However, since that time there has been a complete absence of 
engagement in the regulatory process by the Registrant. Accordingly, the 
Committee had not received any up to date information in respect of: 

• The Registrant’s current state of health; 

• Whether the Registrant is able to secure professional indemnity insurance in 
readiness for any return to practice; 

• Whether the Registrant has established any stability in her personal life such 
that there could be a potential return to safe practice; 

• Whether the Registrant has maintained her osteopathic skills in readiness for a 
return to practice. 

In all of these circumstances, the Committee has determined that, 
notwithstanding the insight shown by the Registrant in May 2016, there now 
exists an increased risk of repetition due to the Registrant’s non engagement 
since that time. There is no evidence of continued insight or of any remediation, 
and this is aggravated by a complete absence of engagement with her regulator. 

In light of these matters, the Committee considered what sanction, if any, should 
be applied in ascending order. 

The Committee is aware that the purpose of any sanction is not to be punitive, 
though it may have a punitive effect. The Committee has borne in mind that its 
primary function at this stage is to protect the public, whilst reaching a 
proportionate sanction, taking into account the wider public interest and the 
interests of the Registrant. The Committee has taken into account the relevant 
parts of the GOsC Indicative Sanctions Guidance and applied it to the 
Registrant’s case on its own facts and circumstances. 
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No Further Direction 

The Committee concluded that the level of continued risk of repetition meant that 
the public would not be adequately protected if it were to make no further 
direction and allowed the order to lapse in October 2016. Furthermore, 
confidence in the regulatory process would be significantly undermined and the 
Registrant herself would not be adequately protected in her professional 
capacity. 

Conditions of Practice Order 

The Committee determined that a conditions of practice order would not 
adequately address the issues identified nor would it uphold the wider public 
interest.  It would not be possible to formulate workable or practicable conditions 
in the absence of any up to date information from the Registrant.  Furthermore, in 
light of the Registrant’s lack of engagement, the Committee could not be satisfied 
that she would comply with any conditions, even in the event that workable 
conditions could be identified.  The Committee also noted that in the absence of 
any co-operation in the review process by the Registrant, to impose a less 
severe sanction would undermine public confidence in the regulatory process 
and the regulators duty to uphold standards in the profession.  

Extend Suspension Order 

In all of the circumstances, the Committee was satisfied that an extension to the 
current suspension order is the sufficient and proportionate sanction. This would 
give the Registrant the opportunity to address the issues identified and potentially 
return to practice at some point in the future, if appropriate. The Committee 
determined that the appropriate length of the extension is one of eight months.  
This would provide the Registrant with sufficient time to address the issues 
identified, for her health to improve and to re-engage with the GOsC. 

It has satisfied itself that the need to protect the public and maintain public 
confidence outweighs the impact upon the Registrant of having her registration 
further suspended.  It is also in the Registrant’s own interests, given the potential 
health condition and personal issues which she is required to address.  
 
The case will be reviewed approximately one month before the expiry of the 
suspension. 
 
It would assist the reviewing Committee for the Registrant to provide the 
following: 
 

• Documentary evidence that you have maintained your insurance 

• Evidence that you are engaging with the GOsC 
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• Evidence that you have registered with or taken positive steps to register with a 
local GP 

• Evidence that you are seeking medical or complementary treatment with your 
physical or mental health 

• Evidence that you have maintained your professional skills in readiness for a 
return to practice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Under Section 31 of the Osteopaths Act 1993 there is a right of appeal against the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
The Registrant will be notified of the Committee’s decision in writing in due course. 
 
Section 22(13) of the Osteopaths Act 1993 requires this Committee to publish a report 
that sets out the names of those osteopaths who have had Allegations found against 
them. The Registrant’s name will be included in this report together with details of the 
allegations we have found proved and the sanction that that we have applied today.  
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GENERAL OSTEOPATHIC COUNCIL 
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE 

 
Case No: 516/6857 

 

Professional Conduct Committee Hearing 
 

DECISION 
 
Case of: Ms Elizabeth Treadaway  
 
Committee: Professor Brian Gomes da Costa 
 Mr Philip Geering   
 Ms Jacqueline Salter    
  
Legal Assessor:                              Mr Jonathan Whitfield QC 
 
Representation for Council: Mr Chris Gillespie  
 
Representation for Osteopath:    Unrepresented 
 
Clerk to the Committee: Miss Jemima Francis 
  
Date of Hearing: 27 May 2016 
 
 

 

 
Summary of decision 
 
The Committee has decided to order the Registrar to suspend Ms Treadaway’s 
registration for a period of four months. 
 
Please see the Committee’s full decision below. 
 

 

 
Allegation and Facts 
 
It is alleged that you, Elizabeth Treadaway, are guilty of unacceptable 
professional conduct contrary to Section 20(1) (a) of the Osteopaths Act 1993, in 
that: 
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1. From 1 September 2014 to 28 January 2015, you: 
 
 a) practised as an osteopath; 
 

b) failed to obtain and maintain insurance cover as required by rule 3 
of the General Osteopathic Council (Professional Indemnity 
Insurance) Rules 1998 (“the PII Rules”); 

 
c) failed to notify the General Osteopathic Council (“GOsC”) that your 

insurance had ceased. 
 

2. You had professional indemnity insurance with Balens from 1 September 
2012 to 31 August 2014 only. 

 
3. By your actions as set out at paragraph 1 above, you acted to the 

detriment of the patients treated by you between 1 September 2014 and 
28 January 2015. 

 
4. By reason of your actions as set out at paragraph 1 above, you:   
 

a) knew that in holding yourself out to the public as a registered 
osteopath, you were required to hold professional indemnity 
insurance; 

 
b) treated patients despite knowing that you did not have appropriate 

professional indemnity insurance; 
 
c) practised as a registered osteopath despite knowing that you had 

failed to provide evidence of such insurance to your regulator. 
 
 
5. By reason of your actions as set out at paragraph 4 your conduct was:- 

 
a) Misleading and/or 

 
b) Dishonest. 

 
6. You failed to engage with the GOsC when you failed to respond to letters, 

emails, telephone calls and telephone messages from the GOsC between 
13 February 2015 and 4 June 2015. 

 
 

 
Preliminary Matters 
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Application to amend the allegation 
 
Mr Gillespie applied to amend the allegations to correct two spelling errors. The 
application was granted. 
 
Decision: 
 
The above allegations and factual particulars were read to the Committee and 
were put to Ms Treadaway who admitted the following allegations 1a, 1b, 1c, 2, 
3, 4a and 6. Allegations 4b, 4c, 5a and 5b were not admitted. 
 
The Committee determined that the admitted allegations were found proved. It 
then went on to consider the disputed matters. 
 
Opening 
 
Mr Gillespie opened the case for the GOsC stating that the issue was a narrow 
but difficult one. He said that all osteopaths must have professional insurance. 
Osteopathy is a ‘hands on’ practice and, as with all healthcare professionals, 
patient safety must be paramount. To practise involves an element of risk which 
is the reason why osteopaths must have insurance. Such insurance is intended to 
address the risk that what they do may cause harm to a patient. An osteopath 
who is uninsured may not be able to meet the cost or expenses due to a patient 
who has suffered harm. He stated that Ms Treadaway practised without 
insurance for ‘four months’. He conceded that no patients were in fact harmed. 
 
The Facts 
 
Ms Treadaway joined the statutory register of osteopaths in or about 2005. She 
was removed from the register in 2013 owing to deficiencies surrounding the 
completion of appropriate CPD learning. Mr Gillespie made it clear that this was 
in no way presented as probative of any disputed facts. She was readmitted to 
the register on 13th March 2014. Between 1st September 2013 and 31st August 
2014 Ms Treadaway was insured through Balens. 
 
On the 29th January 2015 Ms Treadaway re-joined the Institute of Osteopathy 
(IO) and at the same time she arranged insurance through the IO. She was thus 
without insurance between 1st September 2014 and 29th January 2015, a period 
just short of five months. 
 
Between the 13th February and 4th June 2015, the GOsC made several attempts 
to contact Ms Treadaway regarding her professional indemnity insurance during 
the above five month period. These attempts comprised emails delivered on the 
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13th and 17th February 2015, a phone message left on her mobile on the 26th 
February, a phone message left with a receptionist at her practice on the 2nd 
March 2015 and, a letter sent to her on the 19th March 2015. Ms Treadaway did 
not respond to any of the GOsC’s attempts to engage with her. Further 
messages were left for Ms Treadaway on her mobile on the 3rd and 4th June 2015 
and on the same dates, messages were left with the receptionist at her practice, 
asking her to contact the GOsC. Again, despite this contact, Ms Treadaway did 
not respond. 
 
Mr Gillespie asserted on behalf of the GOsC that Ms Treadaway’s failings 
amounted to Unacceptable Professional Conduct (UPC) on two fronts. First she 
had practised for a period in breach of the mandatory requirement to have 
professional indemnity insurance. Second, she had failed to properly engage with 
the GOsC over a significant period. Her lack of insurance created an 
unacceptable and avoidable risk to patients. This was aggravated by Ms 
Treadaway’s failure to engage with the GOsC. 
 
Half-time submissions on Allegations 4(b), 4(c), 5(a) and 5(b) 
 
Mr Gillespie submitted that, in accordance with the case of Galbraith, a properly 
directed Committee may infer that, by reason of the facts as proved in 
Allegations 1(a), (b) and (c), Ms Treadaway treated patients knowing that she 
did not have insurance. Furthermore that she practised knowing she had failed 
to provide evidence of insurance to the GOsC. By ‘knowing’ the GOsC meant that 
Ms Treadaway was conscious of the facts. 
 
Regarding the issues of misleading and dishonesty the case was put on two 
bases. First that Ms Treadaway’s actions as set out in Paragraph 4(a),(b) and (c) 
misled and were dishonest towards patients, second, that they misled and were 
dishonest towards the GOsC. 
 
Mr Gillespie submitted that the issue of misleading may be proved whether or 
not Ms Treadaway knew she had no insurance. He submitted that the mere fact 
of her practising without insurance was of itself misleading to the public. As to 
dishonesty, this did require Ms Treadaway to know that she had no insurance 
and carried on practising regardless. It was, he suggested, a conscious choice by 
her to mislead her patients. 
 
Mr Gillespie submitted that there was a ‘prima facie’ case to answer on these 
matters. 
 
The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Assessor regarding the case of 
Galbraith as to the test to be applied at this stage of the proceedings. 
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Furthermore in respect of the construction of dishonesty, the cases of Ghosh and 
Hussain provided the appropriate test. 
 
Allegations 4(b) and (c) – No case to answer 
 
The Committee carefully considered the wording of the two allegations and the 
guidance provided in the above mentioned cases. In so doing it concluded that 
there was no case to answer on the facts of this case. 
 
The Committee understood the line of reasoning that, by reason of the fact that 
Ms Treadaway has practised as an osteopath for some years and has maintained 
insurance during that time (and indeed since) she knew she had an obligation to 
maintain insurance whilst working as an osteopath. That is a reasonable and 
proper inference to draw. However, the Committee concluded that it would be a 
step too far for a properly directed Committee to conclude, merely by reason of a 
failure to meet the obligation, that Ms Treadaway was treating patients knowing 
she did not have insurance. It came to the same conclusion regarding her 
knowing that she had failed to tell the GOsC of this. 
 
The Committee was careful to distinguish between knowledge of the obligation 
to maintain insurance and knowledge of the failure to meet that obligation. It 
concluded that there is no information (eg evidence of a renewal notice being 
sent, received or, read) before this Committee from which to properly infer that 
Ms Treadaway had a conscious knowledge of her lack of professional indemnity 
insurance. Ms Treadaway had had insurance. It had expired. There was no 
evidence from which it could be inferred that she knew it had expired. As such 
no properly directed Committee could find the matters proved. 
 
Allegations 5(a) and (b) – No case to answer 
 
The Committee next considered the issues of misleading and dishonesty. The 
allegations of ‘misleading’ is based on the following premise: (i) that patients 
assume osteopaths are insured (ii) that a working osteopath, being a 
professional impliedly asserts they are properly insured (iii) that by practising 
without insurance an osteopath is misleading the public. 
 
The allegation of dishonesty takes that one stage further to (iv) namely, that the 
osteopath is aware of (i) (ii) and (iii) above but takes the conscious decision to 
work without the required indemnification insurance. It is therefore an active 
choice to deceive patients. 
 
Regarding ‘misleading’, the Committee understood the logic of the above but 
doubted whether patients, in fact, consciously considered the matters set out in 
(i) – (iii) in the normal course of events. 



Case No: 516/6857 

GOsC Professional Conduct Committee  Page 6 of 11 
27 May 2016   

 
As a result of the Committee’s findings regarding Allegations 4(b) and (c) it 
concluded there could be no case to answer on Allegations 5(a) or (b). 
 
Findings of fact on the disputed Allegations 
 
Having come to the above conclusions the Committee found that there was no 
case to answer on Allegations 4(b) and (c) and, as a consequence Allegations 
5(a) and (b) are not made out. 
 
 
 
Unacceptable Professional Conduct 
 
Ms Treadaway did not make specific representations upon UPC. However, when 
questioned she conceded that her conduct did not reach the standard required. 
She later gave her reasons as to why this had occurred. 
 
Unacceptable Professional Conduct – Found Proved 
 
The Committee went on to determine whether the facts found proved amounted 
to unacceptable professional conduct. The Committee accepted the advice of the 
legal assessor. It had regard to Section 20 of the act which defines UPC as 
conduct which “falls short of the standard required of a registered osteopath”. It 
considered guidance from the GOsC and the matters set out by Irwin J in 
Spencer v GOsC [2012] EWHC 3147 that UPC is conduct which implies some 
degree of “moral blameworthiness”.  

It bore in mind that there is no standard of proof to be applied at this stage and 
that the consideration as to whether the threshold for unacceptable professional 
conduct has been reached is a matter in its own judgment. In considering the 
ground, the Committee firstly considered the individual particulars found proved 
and then the behaviour in the round. 

The Committee noted that the proven facts amounted to serious breaches of the 
GOsC Osteopathic Practice Standards regarding the requirements of professional 
indemnity insurance and engagement with the regulator. It noted that the lack of 
insurance created a risk to the public and that the creation of such a risk by a 
registrant would be a matter of concern to the public. 

The Committee was of the view that the period during which Ms Treadaway 
practised whilst uninsured was significant. Professional indemnity insurance is a 
critical part of practice intended to protect the public. Its lack creates a real risk 
to patients. The Committee found that Ms Treadaway had failed to organise her 
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professional affairs satisfactorily such that this important aspect of her practice 
was properly managed. 

The Committee next considered whether she had fully and properly engaged 
with the GOsC when matters were first drawn to her attentions and found by her 
own admission that she did not. The GOsC made a number of attempts to 
contact her all of which appear to have been ignored.  

In respect of both the lack of insurance and the lack of engagement with the 
regulator, the Committee finds Ms Treadaway guilty of UPC.  

 

Sanction 
 
The Committee accepted Ms Treadaway’s evidence, given in private XXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXX 
 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
Private Session 
 
Paragraph redacted. 
 
She said that she loved her profession and fully understands her responsibility to 
it. In recognition of this she had taken the decision XXXXXXXX.  XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  
 
When asking about her lack of communication with the GOsC Mr Gillespie 
pointed to the fact that there had been previous difficulties with maintaining CPD 
and/or maintaining contact with the GOSC concerning her CPD. Ms Treadaway 
could not recall what those difficulties were or the detail of what was happening 
at the time. She agreed she had been removed from the register for CPD failings. 
This was in the period XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. 
 
She explained that previously she had been insured and thought that she had 
received reminders. She could not recall receiving any reminders at the relevant 
time but knew she had to be insured. She explained that XXXXXXX. She said her 
GOsC registration was due in March but her insurance was due in September; 
she said that ‘these things are annual it hadn’t clicked that the renewal of her 
insurance was due’. She had not been conscious of it expiring XXXXXX. 
 
Concerning the risk of repetition she said she had XXXXXXXXX. She said that she 
did not want to go through this (disciplinary) experience again and her career is 
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important to her. She had stepped away from practice to XXXXXXXX including 
insurance and registration. 
 
Regarding the non-contact with GOsC she accepted that the various emails, 
messages and the letter reached her but could provide no real answer as to her 
lack of response. She said she had XXXXXXXXXX. She added that she was not 
engaging with the GOsC but was practising at premises with other osteopaths 
and healthcare practitioners and interacted with them face to face which she 
found easier than contact by letter email and phone. 
 
Ms Treadaway said that she is not at work now. Work has gradually declined and 
she has all but stopped and will not work for at least three months XXXXXXXXXX. 
 
XXXXXXX XXXXXXXX.   
 
Ms Treadaway reiterated that she had taken time away from practice because 
her work and career are important and she needed to XXXXXXXX. 
XXXXXXXXXXXX. XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
Regarding the allegation of failing adequately to communicate, she explained 
that she was partly burying her head in the sand. She was not dealing with 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  
 
Paragraph redacted. 
 
Paragraph redacted. 
 
She said osteopathy XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. She said she cannot imagine 
doing anything else, all her energy had gone into her career. She loves it and 
feels valued. At the time of these events she was frightened that the GOsC might 
seek to stop her from working. 
 
Findings 
 
Having considered the papers and heard from Ms Treadaway, the Committee 
concluded that although these were serious offences and, there is some degree 
of failing by Ms Treadaway, this was in the context of XXXXXX XXXXX XXXX 
XXXXXX XXXXXX. It noted that she has admitted her wrongdoing and has taken 
steps to address her limitations and the risk of repetition, most importantly by 
withdrawing from practice XXXXX XXX XXXXX XXXX XXXX XXXXX XXXXXXX. 

In respect of both the lack of insurance and the lack of engagement with the 
regulator, Ms Treadaway expressed her regret and sought to assure the 
Committee that these failings would not reoccur. The Committee accepted her 
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expression of regret as genuine and her assurance as an appropriate recognition 
of her failings. However, it was concerned that the risk of repetition is based very 
much in the reasons she gave in mitigation namely XXX XXXXX XXXXXX XXXXXX. 
Whilst she has XXXXXX XX XXXXXX XXXX XXXXXX XXXXXX. In the Committee’s 
estimation that is a tacit recognition of risk by her. 

The Committee has taken full account of the submissions made by Mr Gillespie 
and the evidence given by Ms Treadaway. It has accepted the advice of the legal 
assessor. Section 22(2) of the Act requires the Committee to impose a sanction 
in this case, given that it has found Ms Treadaway guilty of unacceptable 
professional conduct. 

The starting point for the Committee is that the unacceptable professional 
conduct it has found was serious and constituted breaches of the Osteopathic 
Practice Standards. However, it noted that whilst there was a risk to the public, 
no patients were in fact harmed. 
 
The Committee is aware that the purpose of any sanction is not to be punitive, 
though it may have a punitive effect. The Committee has borne in mind that its 
primary function, at this stage, is to protect the public, while reaching a 
proportionate sanction to the case found proved, taking into account the wider 
public interest and those of the Registrant. In so doing, the Panel has taken 
account of the Indicative Sanctions Guidance and applied them to Ms 
Treadaway’s case on its own facts and circumstances. 

In considering the risk of repetition, the Committee is satisfied that such a risk 
has to some extent been somewhat reduced by Ms Treadaway acknowledging 
her errors and stepping away from practice. However, the Committee was not 
satisfied that this alone would protect the public moving forward. 
 
The Committee has kept in mind that this hearing XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX.  
However, it is for XXXXXX XXX XXXXXX XXXXXX XXXX XXX XXXX XXXXXX and it is 
for these reasons that the risk of repetition remains. Ms Treadaway needs to XXX 
XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX, a fact she has recognised. This Committee has no 
intention to be punitive: it seeks to protect the public whilst helping Ms 
Treadaway get back to safe practice. 

The Committee bore in mind that the protection of patients and the maintenance 
of professional standards and public confidence in the profession are at the heart 
of these proceedings. 
 
In light of all of these matters, the Committee has considered what sanction 
should be applied, in ascending order of seriousness. 

Admonishment 
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The Committee concluded that the serious nature of the offences and the level of 
continued risk of repetition meant that, in this case, an admonishment would be 
insufficient to protect patients and the wider public interest. 
 
Conditions of Practice Order 

The Committee concluded that although a COP order may in some respects meet 
the seriousness of the charges, it would not be possible to formulate workable or 
practicable conditions that would adequately address the issues identified or 
uphold the public interest. There is also the difficulty of formulating appropriate 
workable or measurable conditions relevant to Ms Treadaway’s identified failings 
many XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX to the UPC found proved. 

Suspension 

The committee has concluded that this is the appropriate sanction. A lack of 
professional indemnity insurance is a serious matter. Continued non-engagement 
with the GOsC is likewise serious. However the principal reason for this sanction 
is to address the identified risk of repetition, a risk that it has concluded remains 
despite Ms Treadaway removing herself from practice for the time being. In 
some ways, the Committee’s decision to suspend the registrant, allowing her 
XXXX XXXX XXXX, is supportive of her decision to step away from practice for the 
time being.  

Length of Order 

The Committee has decided that the appropriate length of suspension is one of 
four months. This to some extent mirrors the period Ms Treadaway has herself 
suggested may be appropriate. It takes the decision about a return to practice 
from her and is intended in that respect XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX. This order 
therefore meets the need to protect the public but also balances Ms Treadaway’s 
interests and the need for her to return to safe practice. 

Removal 

The Committee has concluded that this order would not be in the public interest. 

The case will be reviewed approximately one month from expiry of the 
suspension. 
 
It would assist the reviewing Committee for Ms Treadaway to provide the 
following: 
 

Documentary evidence that you have maintained your insurance 
Evidence that you are engaging with the GOsC  

 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
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 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Under Section 31 of the Osteopaths Act 1993 there is a right of appeal against the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
The Registrant will be notified of the Committee’s decision in writing in due course. 
 
Section 22(13) of the Osteopaths Act 1993 requires this Committee to publish a report 
that sets out the names of those osteopaths who have had Allegations found against 
them. The Registrant’s name will be included in this report together with details of the 
allegations we have found proved and the sanction that that we have applied today.  
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